



**Eurobank Equities Investment Firm Single Member Societe Anonyme**

**General Electronic Commercial Registry (GEMI) No. 003214701000**

**Financial statements for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024 in line with the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.**

Table of Contents	Page
Board of Directors' Management Report	3
Audit Report prepared by an Independent Certified Public Accountant	6
Statement of financial position	10
Income statement and statement of comprehensive income	11
Statement of changes in equity	12
Cash flow statement	13
Notes to the Financial Statements	14
1 General Information	14
2 Basic accounting policies	14
3 Important accounting estimates and assumptions in implementing the accounting policies	20
4 Financial risk management	20
5 Results from financial transactions	23
6 Net income from fees/commission	23
7 Staff salaries and expenses	23
8 Other operating expenses	23
9 Financial results	23
10 Income tax	24
11 Deferred tax	24
12 Cash and cash equivalents	25
13 Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss	25
14 Derivatives	25
15 Receivables - liabilities from customers - brokers - stock exchange	25
16 Intangible and tangible assets	26
17 Other long-term receivables	28
18 Investment securities portfolio	28
19 Other short-term receivables	28
20 Receivables from the Greek State	28
21 Personnel termination liabilities	28
22 Other liabilities	29
23 Share Capital	29
24 Reserves	29
25 Breakdown of liabilities based on maturity	30
26 Transactions with related parties	30
27 Dividend per share	31
28 Contingent liabilities	32
29 Auditors' fees	32
30 Events occurring after the date of the statement of financial position	32

**MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
EUROBANK EQUITIES INVESTMENT FIRM SINGLE MEMBER S.A. FOR THE 25<sup>th</sup> ACCOUNTING PERIOD FROM 01/01/2024 TO 31/12/2024  
TO THE ANNUAL ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS**

Dear Shareholders.

It is our honour to submit along with this Report the Financial Statements for the year 2024 (accounting period 01.01.2024 to 31.12.2024) which consist of the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024, the Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement for the period which ended on that date, and a summary of the main accounting policies and methods as well as other explanatory information.

The management report has been prepared in accordance with Article 150 of Law 4548/2018 and the 2024 Financial Statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) which have been issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and have been approved by the European Union up to 31 December 2024.

The explanatory notes provide a detailed picture of the assets, equity and liabilities, as well as the funds that compose the financial result of the Company.

Review of Company results

2024 was marked by geopolitical developments, further monetary easing by central banks, as well as continued development of artificial intelligence technologies. Towards the end of the year, following the elections in the USA and the selection of a new President, concerns about economic growth and international equilibria intensified as the possibility of trade tariffs being imposed came to the fore.

2024 was yet another year with strong returns for the Greek stock exchange, with the General Index rising +13.7%, and average daily turnover reaching close to €140m, up 26% compared to 2023. The General Index outperformed the Stoxx 600 (by +10%) for the third consecutive year. Although the difference compared to international markets was less pronounced than in 2023, investors making placements in the Greek market reported satisfactory returns based on a mix of strong macroeconomic performance, improved corporate fundamentals and positive sectoral dynamics, in which banks, in particular, stood out.

The FTSE/ATHEX Banks index rose 21.4%; this momentum was supported by robust net interest income, successive profitability upgrades, outstanding return on equity at European level coupled with decreasing uncertainty around dividend distributions, especially after the announcement of accelerated depreciation of DTC by all banks. However, placements in shares (such as those of Piraeus Bank in March and National Bank of Greece in October) ended up holding back the Greek banking sector, with Greek banks underperforming compared to other regional EU peers (~40% total returns). In non-financial sectors, performance was more modest, slightly lower than that of European companies, since a series of placements and capital increases created temporary pressures. Despite that, resolution of these matters allowed the market to regain its momentum in the second half of the year. Strongly profitable shares stood out, while shares of companies facing slowing trends and rising financial costs came under pressure.

More specifically:

- During the first half of the year, the market rose (with the General Index climbing +9%), driven mainly by Q1 performance, with the banking index posting gains of 14% in the 1st half of the year.
- During the second half of the year, the market advanced more moderately (with the General Index climbing +5%), driven mainly by profits and selective placements in Q4.

Total capitalisation of the General Index closed at approximately €104 billion at the end of 2024 (2023: €79 billion).

In the year overall, Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A. held second place in terms of market share, accounting for 16.9% of the total volume of transactions on the Athens Stock Exchange on the Equities Market, establishing its position as one of the top choices of the largest and most important institutional investors and thousands of private investors. It offers a full range of services including transactions in equities, derivatives, bonds and mutual funds traded worldwide.

In 2024, Eurobank Equities' Analysis Department was once again recognised by surveys of institutional investors as one of the best analysis divisions for the Greek stock exchange market. That Department provides active and ongoing support to all the Company's investment service units, offering well-researched studies and estimates for more than 35 listed companies which account almost 90% of total capitalisation on the Athens Exchange. The Department also has a specialist section dedicated to international markets.

Having held a leading position in the stock exchange sector for 26 years now, the Company offers a comprehensive range of services including transactions in equities, derivatives, bonds and mutual funds traded around the globe. The Company's services are accessible via its online trading platform, and through an extensive staff of experts, exclusive tied agents, and associated investment brokers and investment service firms, allowing it to cover almost all of Greece in geographical terms. It also continued its activity as a market maker in the securities and derivatives market.

Thanks to the new easy-to-use online trading platform customers can trade equities and derivatives directly and with complete security. Just some of the interesting new features offered by the online trading platform are the ability to create lists to monitor equities and derivatives in real time and a wider range of technical analysis tools.

#### Financial position and growth in Company business.

Earnings after tax for 2024 stood at €7,672,071 compared to €6,154,345 in 2023.

The increase in net profit in the year ended compared to the previous year was due to an increase in results from commissions on stock market transactions, gains from financial transactions, as well as increased dividend income.

Equity on 31 December 2024 stood at €90,322,211, compared to €91,667,726 on 31 December 2023. Assets stood at €325,817,689 on that date compared to €344,156,659 in the previous year.

#### Key indices and ratios

The key financial indices and ratios based on the financial statements are presented below.

Key indices and ratios		2024	2023
1	Current Assets	96.05%	95.88%
	Total assets		
2	Non-Current Assets	3.95%	4.12%
	Total assets		
3	Equity	38.35%	36.31%
	Total Liabilities		
4	Current Assets	133.75%	131.81%
	Short-term liabilities		
5	Earnings before taxes	11.22%	8.75%
	Equity		
6	Net income for period before income tax	3.11%	2.33%
	Total assets		

#### **Financial risk management**

The Company acknowledges that risk-taking is an integral part of the activities it undertakes in order to achieve its strategic and business targets. Effective risk management is a key priority and consequently Company Management has put in place adequate mechanisms to identify risks in good time and evaluate their possible impacts on achieving the targets it has set. Given that economic, banking, regulatory and operational conditions are constantly changing and developing, the Company has adopted and is constantly updating its risk management mechanisms to ensure its continuous and optimal adaptation to this environment. The structure, internal procedures and existing control mechanisms ensure both the principle of independence and the exercise of adequate supervision.

#### **Market Risk**

The Company measures and manages the level of potential and actual risks due to changes in prices and exchange rates on capital markets and money markets, and the fluctuations in their correlations. There are adequate internal procedures in place to identify and manage and measure them.

#### **Credit Risk**

The Company has specific procedures for offering credit to private investors (margin accounts, 2-day credit) and trading limits to institutional investors and monitors the amounts daily which affect credit risk and also effectively determines and suitably manages problematic credit.

#### **Operational risk**

The Company has recorded all potential forms of operational risk it is exposed to, and uses specific measures and mechanisms to prevent, evaluate and address those risks to ensure it remains a going concern and to limit losses if there is a disturbance in its operations and in emergencies.

#### **Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk refers to the Company's potential inability to meet its cash flow obligations due to a lack of liquid capital or inability to obtain financing from credit institutions.

Such risk is managed by taking into account all short-term and future liabilities, as well as prevailing conditions in the money and capital markets, to set liquid cash limits which are available to cover exposure and achieve business objectives.

#### **Other information**

The Company has a limited number of branches.

On 31/12/2024, it had financial assets at fair value through profit and loss of €102,008,114.

Group policies have been adopted and there are no labour and environmental problems, social issues or problems with respect for human rights and diversity, anti-corruption and bribery issues. At the Company, respect for human rights, equal opportunities and diversity also extends to customers, suppliers and employees.

#### **Obligations of public-interest entities**

Law 5164/2024 transposed the European Corporate Sustainability Reporting Directive (CSRD) (Directive (EU) 2022/2464) into Greek law. Article 3 in particular defines the concept of "public-interest entity", which includes companies such as investment firms, mutual fund management companies, AIF management companies and entities such as mutual funds, and alternative investment funds.

A circular issued by the Ministry of Development on 27.2.2025, clarified that, for entities qualified as "public-interest entities" for the first time following the amendment of Article 2(I) of Law 4548/2018 by Article 3 of Law 5164/2024, the requirement to set up an audit committee, to prepare and publish sustainability reports and all other obligations deriving from their inclusion in the category of public-interest entities do not relate to the 2024 fiscal year.

**Environmental protection**

The Company, a member of the Eurobank Group, fully follows the guidelines in the Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) Standards sustainable development model and recognises the environmental impacts of its activities, setting specific objectives and targets for optimal use of natural resources, environmental protection, climate change mitigation as well as protection of biodiversity and ecosystems.

**Commitment to Staff**

Company employees are its most precious capital in its success and growth. On 31/12/2024, the Company employed 65 people. The Company has adopted a number of Group policies and procedures to ensure equal, problem-free management of its human resources (policies of Remuneration, Staffing, Professional Development, Performance Evaluation, Training, Printed Communication, Relatives, Health, Safety, measures to prevent incidents of Violence & Harassment at work).

In the context of ensuring continuous briefing, development and training of its human resources, the company implements a cutting edge training and professional development programme. Particular emphasis is placed on anti-fraud, Hellenic Capital Market Commission certification, on improving positive attitudes and on collaboration.

**Corporate Social Responsibility Actions**

The Company's Corporate Social Responsibility actions go hand in hand with its philosophy and operation. Being well-aware of the fact that every company has a responsibility to the Community in which it operates, it took targeted actions and initiatives in order to contribute actively and substantially to the improvement of society's economic and social life.

**Business prospects**

2025 has started against a more complex backdrop, since international challenges, such as geopolitical tensions and tariffs, are affecting the investment climate, while the easing of monetary policy is helping bolster valuations. On the domestic front, the Greek market appears to be better positioned after absorbing the pressure from the increased share offerings in 2024, with flows recovering and the country's possible entry into the MSCI watchlist improving liquidity. Attention is focused on fundamentals, with non-financial companies expected to increase operating profits by 9%, while banks, despite an estimated 7% drop in net interest income, remain attractive thanks to their strong capital position, high returns and robust credit expansion. The Greek market remains appealing, trading at a significant discount compared to European markets, while the corporate earnings trajectory is expected to serve as a key catalyst for returns.

**Going concern**

The Board of Directors, recognising the risks as detailed in note 2.1 and taking into account the above factors relating to (a) the prospects for recovery of economic activity; (b) the Company's ability to generate profits; (c) its liquidity position; and (d) its capital adequacy, considered that the Company's financial statements could be prepared on the basis of the going concern principle.

Eurobank Equities' Management team considers that during 2025, provided there are no new extraneous conditions which could negatively affect the Greek economy, the Company will perform well, with its market share and organic profit growth rising further thanks to the provision of top quality investment services to its constantly expanding clientèle.

In addition, we would like to assure you that to date there have been no incidents which undermine the Company's financial position as it stood on 31.12.2024.

Dear shareholders, we would therefore call upon you to approve the attached financial statements and the detailed notes contained therein and take a position on the items on the agenda for the forthcoming Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders.

Nikolaos Andrianopoulos  
Chairman of the Board of Directors

## **Independent Auditor's Report**

To the Shareholders of  
Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A.

### **Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A. (the "Company") which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2024, the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, Changes in Equity and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A. as of 31 December 2024 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA), which have been incorporated in Greek legislation. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* and the ethical requirements that are relevant to the audit of the separate and financial statements in Greece and we have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the requirements of the applicable legislation and the aforementioned Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Other Information**

The board of directors is responsible for the other information. The other information is included in the "Board of Directors' Report", which is referred to in the "Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements", but does not include the Financial Statements and the audit report thereon.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance on that information in this opinion.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to identify the other information and, in doing so, to consider whether it is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the audit procedures performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of such other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report on this matter.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Financial Statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs which have been incorporated in Greek legislation will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, which have been incorporated in Greek legislation, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with Management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

## **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

### **Board of Directors' Report**

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the Board of Directors' Report. Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the Board of Directors' Report and we do not express an audit opinion on it. Our responsibility is to acknowledge the Board of Directors' Report and thereby consider whether, based on our audit of the Financial Statements, the information contained therein is materially misstated or inconsistent with the Financial Statements or knowledge obtained during our audit. Based solely on this work in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 5 of Article 2 (Part B) of Law 4336/2015, we note that:

- (a) In our opinion, the Board of Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable legal requirements of Article 150 of L. 4548/2018 and its contents correspond with the accompanying Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.



- (b) Based on the knowledge acquired during our audit, relating to Eurobank Equities Investment Firm S.A. and its environment, we have not identified any material misstatements in the Board of Directors' Report.

Athens, 28 February 2024

KPMG Certified Auditors S.A.  
AM SOEL 114

Themistoklis Dessikos, Certified Auditor Accountant  
AM SOEL 44471

**Statement of financial position**

All amounts are in Euro.

	Note	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Intangible assets	16	386,235	555,584
Tangible assets	16	701,193	783,670
Other long-term receivables	17	11,768,571	12,844,164
Investment securities portfolio	18	249	249
		<b>12,856,249</b>	<b>14,183,668</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Receivables from customers - brokers - stock exchange	15	67,741,801	64,287,062
Receivables from the Greek State	20	2,218,342	1,429,881
Other short-term receivables	19	522,522	486,529
Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss	13	102,008,114	140,532,767
Derivative financial instruments - receivables	14	267,856	246,480
Cash and cash equivalents	12	140,202,804	122,990,273
		<b>312,961,440</b>	<b>329,972,991</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>325,817,689</b>	<b>344,156,659</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	23	43,865,543	43,865,543
Reserves	24	22,144,511	22,159,041
Retained earnings		24,312,158	25,643,142
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>90,322,211</b>	<b>91,667,726</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Long-term liabilities</b>			
Personnel termination liabilities	21	287,227	260,182
Liabilities from right-of-use assets	16	193,087	219,571
Deferred tax liabilities	11	1,028,298	1,664,141
		<b>1,508,611</b>	<b>2,143,893</b>
<b>Short-term liabilities</b>			
Loan obligations	26	87,000,000	111,000,000
Liabilities to customers - brokers - stock exchange	15	135,718,109	130,103,956
Derivative financial instruments - liabilities	14	728,608	1,832,616
Income tax	10	3,109,197	440,624
Liabilities from right-of-use assets	16	235,494	242,817
Other liabilities	22	7,195,458	6,725,026
		<b>233,986,867</b>	<b>250,345,039</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>235,495,478</b>	<b>252,488,932</b>
<b>Total liabilities &amp; equity</b>		<b>325,817,689</b>	<b>344,156,659</b>

Athens, 28/02/2025

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

THE CEO &amp; 1st VICE CHAIRMAN

THE CFO

THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

NIKOLAOS ANDRIANOPOULOS  
ID Card No. AA 075630

THEODOROS FRAGKOPOULOS

FOTEINI KOULIAKI

IOANNA KARKAZI  
ID Card No. T 506157Class A Licence  
No. 14597

The notes on pages 14 to 32 constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

**Income statement and statement of comprehensive income**

All amounts are in Euro.

		01/01-31/12/2024	01/01-31/12/2023
	<b>Note</b>		
Net income from fees/commission	6	13,709,130	13,086,940
Income from dividends		4,370,688	2,098,888
Results from financial transactions	5	5,461,580	3,820,995
<b>Income from operating activities</b>		<b>23,541,398</b>	<b>19,006,823</b>
Staff salaries and expenses	7	(5,891,215)	(4,171,685)
Other operating expenses	8	(4,546,414)	(4,371,101)
Depreciation	16	(603,718)	(607,439)
<b>Expenses from operating activities</b>		<b>(11,041,347)</b>	<b>(9,150,225)</b>
Financial income	9	3,739,319	2,219,493
Financial expenses	9	(6,100,992)	(4,056,425)
<b>Earnings before tax</b>		<b>10,138,377</b>	<b>8,019,666</b>
Current and deferred tax	10	(2,466,306)	(1,865,322)
<b>Earnings after tax</b>		<b>7,672,071</b>	<b>6,154,345</b>
<b>Other total income</b>			
<b>Amounts not reclassified in the income statement</b>			
Actuarial gains from obligation to compensate staff leaving service (after tax)		(14,531)	60,835
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>		<b>7,657,541</b>	<b>6,215,179</b>

Athens, 28/02/2025

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

THE CEO &amp; 1st VICE CHAIRMAN

THE CFO

THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

NIKOLAOS ANDRIANOPOULOS  
ID Card No. AA 075630

THEODOROS FRAGKOPOULOS  
ID Card No. AI 024384

FOTEINI KOULIAKI  
ID Card No. Π 146458

IOANNA KARKAZI  
ID Card No. T 506157 Class A Licence  
No. 14597

The notes on pages 14 to 32 constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

**Statement of changes in equity**  
All amounts are in Euro.

	Corresponding to Company shareholders			
	Share capital	Special reserves	Retained earnings	Total
<b>Balance on 01.01.2023</b>	<b>43,865,543</b>	<b>22,098,207</b>	<b>19,488,798</b>	<b>85,452,547</b>
Earnings for the year after tax			6,154,345	6,154,345
Other total income	-	60,835	-	60,835
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>43,865,543</b>	<b>22,159,041</b>	<b>25,643,143</b>	<b>91,667,727</b>
Transfer of reserves	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance on 31.12.2023</b>	<b>43,865,543</b>	<b>22,159,041</b>	<b>25,643,143</b>	<b>91,667,727</b>
	Share capital	Special reserves	Retained earnings	Total
<b>Balance on 1.1.2024</b>	<b>43,865,543</b>	<b>22,159,041</b>	<b>25,643,143</b>	<b>91,667,727</b>
Earnings for the year after tax	-	-	7,672,071	7,672,071
Other total income	-	(14,531)		(14,531)
Dividend allocations			(9,003,056)	(9,003,056)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>43,865,543</b>	<b>22,144,511</b>	<b>24,312,158</b>	<b>90,322,211</b>
Transfer of reserves	-		-	-
<b>Balance on 31.12.2024</b>	<b>43,865,543</b>	<b>22,144,511</b>	<b>24,312,158</b>	<b>90,322,211</b>

Athens, 28/02/2025

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

THE CEO & 1st VICE CHAIRMAN

THE CFO

THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

NIKOLAOS ANDRIANOPOULOS

THEODOROS FRAGKOPOULOS  
ID Card No. AI 024384

FOTEINI KOULIAKI  
ID Card No. Π 146458

IOANNA KARKAZI  
ID Card No. T 506157 Class A Licence  
No. 14597

The notes on pages 14 to 32 constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

**Cash flow statement**

All amounts are in Euro.

		01/01-31/12/2024	01/01-31/12/2023
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>NOTE:</b>		
<b>Earnings before tax</b>		<b>10,138,377</b>	<b>8,019,666</b>
<i>Profit/(loss) adjustments in relation to the following transactions:</i>			
Foreign exchange differences		(1,153,630)	591,690
Depreciation	16	603,718	607,439
Securities valuation forecasts		(4,373,842)	(7,409,338)
Interest and related expenses		<u>2,283,597</u>	<u>2,886,821</u>
		7,498,220	4,696,278
<b>Changes in accounts related to operating activities</b>			
(Increase) / decrease in receivables from customers and other assets		35,581,773	(88,865,168)
Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities (excluding banks)		<u>2,274,022</u>	<u>(13,198,930)</u>
<b>Net cash flow from / (to) operating activities</b>		<u>45,354,016</u>	<u>(97,367,819)</u>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of intangible and tangible assets	16	(122,628)	(200,318)
Dividends collected		<u>4,098,998</u>	<u>1,653,900</u>
<b>Net cash flow from / (to) investing activities</b>		<u>3,976,370</u>	<u>1,453,582</u>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>			
Collections from new loans	27	194,000,000	171,000,000
Payments of dividends		(9,003,056)	-
Leasing arrangement liabilities paid		(272,066)	(260,695)
Loan repayments		<u>(218,000,000)</u>	<u>(80,000,000)</u>
<b>Net cash flow from / (to) financing activities</b>		<u>(33,275,122)</u>	<u>90,739,305</u>
<b>Increase/(decrease) in cash assets</b>		<b>16,055,264</b>	<b>(5,174,933)</b>
<b>Cash assets at beginning of period</b>		<b>122,997,860</b>	<b>128,764,483</b>
Impact of foreign exchange differences		1,153,630	(591,690)
<b>Cash assets at end of period</b>	12	<u><b>140,206,754</b></u>	<u><b>122,997,860</b></u>

Athens, 28/02/2025

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

THE CEO &amp; 1st VICE CHAIRMAN

THE CFO

THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

NIKOLAOS ANDRIANOPOULOS  
ID Card No. AA 075630

THEODOROS FRAGKOPOULOS  
ID Card No. AI 024384

FOTEINI KOULIAKI  
ID Card No. Π 146458

IOANNA KARKAZI  
ID Card No. T 506157/Class A Licence  
No. 14597

The notes on pages 14 to 32 constitute an integral part of these financial statements.

## Notes to the Financial Statements

### 1 General Information

The company is active in conducting brokerage and investment banking of any kind on stock and derivatives exchanges and in providing main and ancillary investment services in line with the legislation in force from time to time. The company has been incorporated and operates in Greece. The company is a 100% subsidiary of the bank Eurobank S.A.

The financial statements were approved by Company Management on 28/02/2025.

In summary, the Company's key information is:

Board of Directors Members:

Nikolaos Andrianopoulos: Chairman (Non-Executive)

Theodoros Fragkopoulos: First Vice Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Konstantinos Vouvounis: Second Vice Chairman

Konstantinos Vasileiou: Member

Anastasios Ioannidis: Member

Alvertos Tarampoulous: Member

Supervisory Authority:

Ministry of Development & Investments: General Electronic Commercial Registry (GEMI) No. 003214701000

Hellenic Capital Market Commission: Licence Number 6/149/12.01.1999

Electronic Address: [www.eurobankequities.gr](http://www.eurobankequities.gr)

### 2 Basic accounting policies

The basic accounting policies followed in preparing the financial statements, which were consistently applied in all years which are presented unless otherwise stated, are as follows:

#### 2.1 Basis of preparation of the financial statements

The standards applied are those issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and approved by the European Union by 31 December 2024. They are in line with the IFRS, including interpretations by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) which have been adopted by the European Union.

The financial statements have been prepared based on the historical cost convention which has been modified to include valuation at fair value of financial assets and liabilities (including derivative financial instruments) through profit and loss. The financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company is a going concern, having taken into account the macroeconomic and fiscal developments in Greece.

Preparation of financial statements in line with the IFRS requires the adoption of estimates and assumptions which affect the valuation of assets and liabilities, the recognition of contingent liabilities on the date the financial statements are prepared and the posting of income and expenses in the period under examination. Consequently, the actual results may differ from assessments despite the fact that these are based on Management's best knowledge of current conditions and activities. Areas entailing a high degree of subjectivity or which are complex or where assumptions and estimates are significant for the financial statements are cited in Note 3.

Amounts in the Financial Statements, unless otherwise stated, are presented in Euro rounded to the nearest unit. Any differences are due to rounding.

#### Going concern

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the company is a going concern, which was deemed an appropriate choice by the Board of Directors having taken into account the following:

#### Macroeconomic and financial environment

Despite the unstable international environment, macroeconomic conditions in the Greek economy remained on a growth trajectory, achieving a higher return compared to most partners in the European Union (EU).

EU-financed projects and reforms are expected to provide a major boost to Greece's growth and development. As a result of a series of upgrades to the Greek State's creditworthiness in the second half of 2023, its long-term credit notes were ranked at investment grade by four of the five external credit rating agencies accepted by the ECB (Fitch: BBB-, with a stable outlook, S&P, Scope: BBB- with a positive outlook, DBRS: BBB (low) with a positive outlook) and at one grade below investment grade by the fifth agency, Moody's (Ba1 with a positive outlook) at the start of 2025.

Regarding the financial outlook for the next 12 months, the major macroeconomic risks and uncertainties Greece and the region face relate to: (a) geopolitical tensions primarily due to ongoing military operations in Ukraine and the Middle East, which could escalate, and their repercussions on regional and global stability and security, and their impacts on the global and European economy; (b) an interruption in or even reversal of the deflationary trend observed over the last 24 months, with repercussions on economic growth, employment, public finances, household budgets, business production costs, foreign trade and bank asset quality, as well as any social and/or political repercussions this may entail;

(c) the timing of the expected further reduction in ECB and US Federal Reserve interest rates, since insistence on higher interest rates for a longer period of time may continue to exert pressure on the cost of borrowing for both the public and private sector and the balance sheets of certain financial institutions, while an early reduction in interest rates entails the risk of inflation returning; (d) the prospect of Greece's major trading partners, especially the Euro Area, entering economic stagnation or temporary recession; (e) the possibility of heightened political and economic uncertainty arising from the international and trade-related procedural decisions of the new US administration;

(f) persistent high current account deficits which have begun once again to emerge as a structural feature of the Greek economy; (g) the ability to effectively utilise resources from the NGEU (Next Generation EU) and the MFF (the European Union's Multiannual Financial Framework), as well as to attract new investments to Greece; (h) the effective and timely implementation of the reform programme to achieve the objectives and milestones of the RRF (Recovery and Resilience Fund) and to bolster productivity, competitiveness and resilience; and (i) the worsening of natural disasters due to climate change and their impacts on GDP, employment, the fiscal balance and sustainable growth over the long term;

(j) the increased geopolitical risk related to upcoming national and supranational elections in major economies around the world leading to increased political and economic uncertainty, financial volatility and financial costs; and (k) the worsening of natural disasters due to climate change and their impact on GDP, employment, public finances and sustainable growth in the long term.

Should any of these risks occur it could have negative consequences on the Greek State's fiscal planning since it could slow down the expected rate of economic growth, and impact the liquidity, asset quality, capital adequacy and the profitability of Greek businesses.

In this context, the Company's Management team continuously monitors developments in the macroeconomic, financial, and geopolitical landscape, as well as the evolution of key indicators related to asset quality and liquidity. It has also increased its level of preparedness in terms of taking decisions, initiatives and formulating policies for the protection of its capital as well as fulfilling, to the maximum extent possible, its strategic and business objectives in accordance with its business plan. Taking into account as well the adequacy of the Eurobank Group's capital position, it considers that its financial statements can be prepared on the basis of the going concern principle.

## 2.2 Foreign Exchange differences from conversion

(a) Functional and presentation currency.

The figures in the Company's financial statements are measured in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates ("the functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in Euro, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(b) Transactions and balances

Assets and liabilities with balances at the end of the period in a foreign currency are converted to Euro based on foreign exchange prices applicable on the date of the reference period and foreign exchange differences are recognised in the income statement. Transactions in a foreign currency are posted based on the foreign exchange prices which apply on the transaction date. All foreign exchange differences are posted to the income statement.

## 2.3 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are set off and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when there is a legal right to set off the amounts recognised and in parallel the intention is to achieve net settlement, or recognition of the asset and settlement of the liability occur simultaneously.

## 2.4 Revenue recognition

### *Fees and commission*

Fees and commission are recognised on the date the relevant services are provided. Indicatively, the structure of fees and commission is primarily comprised of commission from entering into stock exchange transactions on the Athens Exchange, the Athens Derivatives Exchange and other foreign exchanges. The company's customer base covers the entire range of potential customer categories (foreign institutional investors, Greek institutional investors, foreign investors, listed companies, private customers and customers whose orders are received and processed by associated brokerage firms or other investment firms and credit institutions) or tied agents. The Company is also authorised to engage in transactions as a market maker for stocks on the Athens Exchange and is a market maker on the Athens Derivatives Exchange.

## 2.5. Intangible assets

### **Software**

Software licences are valued at acquisition cost less depreciation. Depreciation is recorded using the straight line method over the useful life of the assets which has been estimated at between 5 and 7 years. Expenses required to develop and maintain software are posted as expenses when incurred.

## 2.6. Tangible assets

Real estate property, facilities and equipment are presented at acquisition cost having deducted accumulated depreciation and accumulated value decline losses. The cost of acquisition includes expenses relating directly to the acquisition of tangible assets. Subsequent expenditure is either included in the book value of the tangible assets or, if necessary, is recognised as a separate fixed asset only where it is considered likely that future financial benefits will flow to the company, provided that the cost of the fixed assets can be reliably allocated. Property, plant and equipment is tested periodically for impairment and any impairment loss is recognised directly in the income statement.

Depreciation on these assets has been calculated on the basis of the fixed line depreciation method over their useful lifespan as follows:

Improvements to third party property	during the lease contract or the estimated useful lifespan if it is shorter
Computers and software	4 - 7 years
Other furniture and equipment:	4 - 20 years

Expenses related to in-house development and maintenance of existing software and other fixed assets are charged to the income statement when they arise. Expenses payable to third parties related to the development and implementation of new software and other fixed assets are recognised as capital improvements, are added to the cost of new software and other fixed assets and are treated in the same way.

## 2.7. Financial assets

### Financial assets - classification and measurement

The Company classifies all financial assets based on its business model for managing them and the features of their contractual cash flows. Consequently, the financial assets fall into the following two measurement categories: amortised cost and fair value through profit and loss.

#### Financial assets measured at amortised cost (AC)

The Company classifies and measures a financial asset at amortised cost only if both of the following conditions are met: (a) the financial asset is held in the context of a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows (hold-to-collect business model) and (b) under the contractual terms governing the financial asset, cash flows are generated on specific dates which consist solely of payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal outstanding.

Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus direct and additional transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, after making provision for expected credit losses (ECLs). Income from interest, actual profits and losses due to derecognition, and changes to impairment losses of assets which have been classified as being measured at amortised cost, are included in the income statement.

#### Financial assets measured at fair value through profit & loss (FVTPL)

The Company classifies and measures all financial assets that are not classified at amortised cost at fair value through profit & loss. As a result, this measurement category includes loans and other debt instruments held based on hold-to-collect business models (HTC), which fail the SPPI test, as well as assets held for commercial reasons and derivative financial instruments. Furthermore, a financial asset which meets the above terms can, in order to be classified at amortised cost, be defined by the Company as measured at fair value through profit and loss upon initial recognition if this eliminates or substantially reduces an accounting inconsistency that would have otherwise arisen. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) are initially recognised at fair value and any unrealised profits or losses arising due to changes to fair value are included in the income statement.

Credit and advance payments to customers are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or specified payments which are not traded on an active market. Credit and advance payments occur when the Company provides money or services directly to a creditor.

Purchases and sales of financial assets at fair value presented in the income statement are posted on the transaction date, in other words the date on which the Company undertakes to purchase or sell the said assets. Financial assets not presented at fair value in the income statement are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs. Financial assets cease to be recognised when cash flow collection rights expire or when the Company has in effect transferred the risks and rewards associated with ownership.

Dividends from investments are recognised in the income statement when the right to collect a dividend is approved by shareholders.

The fair value of investments traded on active markets is determined by the current offer price on the stock exchange. The fair value of non-listed securities and other financial assets in cases where purchase is not active is determined using valuation techniques. These techniques include the use of recent transactions entered into on a purely commercial basis, reference to the current price of comparable assets traded and discounted cash flow methods, the valuation of options and other valuation methods frequently used on the market.

Interest income and expenses are recognised in the income statement on an accrued basis for all interest-bearing instruments using the actual interest rate method. The effective interest rate is the interest rate which precisely discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument.

## 2.8. Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises the expected credit loss (ECL) that reflects changes in credit quality from the initial recognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost, including loans, finance lease receivables, debt securities, financial collateral and loan commitments. No expected credit loss is recognised for equity instruments. Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted average estimate of credit losses that reflects the value of money over time. Upon initial recognition of the financial instruments that are subject to the impairment policy, the Company forms an impairment provision equal to the expected credit losses over their lifetime, which arise from default events that are probable during the expected duration of the instrument. Therefore, the Company applies the simplified approach in IFRS 9 to calculate expected credit losses, according to which the impairment provision is always measured at the amount of expected lifetime losses of customer receivables.

## 2.9 Fixed asset impairment

Assets with an indefinite useful life are not depreciated and are subject to annual or more frequent impairment testing, when some events indicate that the book value may not be recoverable. Assets subject to depreciation are tested for impairment, when there are indications that their book value cannot be recovered. The recoverable value is either the fair value less the amount required for the cost of sale or the usage value of the asset whichever is higher. To assess impairment losses assets are placed in the smallest possible cash-generating units. Impairment losses are presented as expenses in the income statement when they arise.



## **2.10 Sell- buy back agreements**

### *(a) Sell- buy back agreements*

Securities sold on the basis of re-purchase agreements (repos) are posted to the financial statements as pledged assets when the recipient is entitled under the agreement to sell or re-assign the pledged assets. The obligation to the counterparty includes the amounts owed to the bank or to customers, as suitably determined. Securities purchased via reverse repos are recognised as loans and advances to the bank or customers accordingly. The difference between the sale price and the repurchase price is recognised as interest during the repo's term using the effective interest rate method.

### *(b) Lending of securities*

Securities lent by the Company to third parties remain in the financial statements. Securities borrowed by the Company are not recognised in the financial statements unless sold to third parties in which case the purchase and sale are posted and the profit or loss included in the transaction portfolio results. The obligation to return securities is posted at fair value as a trading liability.

## **2.11 Borrowing**

Borrowing-related obligations are initially recognised at fair value determined from the incoming capital including issue expenses. Subsequent borrowing-related liabilities are valued at non-depreciated cost and the difference between the initial incoming capital and the value at the end of the loan is posted to the income statement during the term of borrowing using the effective interest rate method. If the Company redeemed its liabilities these are deleted from the financial reporting statements and the difference between the current level of liabilities and the amount paid is included in the results.

## **2.12 Leased Assets**

Leases where substantially the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership remain with the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives offered by the lessor) are recognised in the profit and loss statement on a pro rata basis over the lease term as depreciation and operating lease interest.

The Company applied that measurement to all leases, apart from those with a 12-month or shorter lease period, and low value leases (i.e. less than €5,000) making use of the relevant exceptions for short-term leases and leases where the underlying asset is of low value.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, when the lease commences where there is a contract or part of a contract which gives the lessee the right to use an asset for a period of time in return for the price paid. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which consists of the lease liability amount plus the rent paid to the lessor on or before the date of the lease, less any incentives to the lessee received, the original estimate of remediation costs and initial direct costs incurred by the lessee, and then is subsequently measured at cost, minus accumulated depreciation and impairment. The lease liability is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments during the lease term which have not yet been paid.

In order to determine the lease period for leases in which the Company is the lessee, including open-ended leases, regard was had to all relevant facts and conditions such as future housing needs and expected use, and judgement was made. In addition, regard was had to rights to extend or terminate the lease which are substantially considered certain to be exercised. These estimates will be re-examined on a regular basis during the term of each lease. The present value of lease liabilities was measured using the differential borrowing rate on the transition date since the interest rate contained in leases could not be easily determined. For the Company the differential borrowing rate arose from the estimated yield curve for the covered bonds, which is generated based on the observable yields on Greek Treasury bonds. (weighted discount rate of 2.6%). The discount rate used to determine lease liabilities will be recalculated on a regular basis using updated data. The applicable taxes and stamp duty were excluded from the scope of the above.

## **2.13 Current and deferred taxation**

Deferred tax is calculated on the basis of the full liability method for all interim differences which arise between the taxation basis for assets and liabilities and their corresponding book value as shown in the financial statements using the expected future tax rates. The main interim differences arise from pensions and other staff retirement benefits and from the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised to the extent that it is possible that there will be future taxable profits in respect of which interim differences can be used. The taxation impact of tax losses carried forward is recognised as an asset when it is likely that there will be adequate future taxable profits against which these losses can be used.

Income tax on profits is calculated based on current Greek taxation legislation and is recognised as an expense in the period for which the profits arose.

## **2.14 Employee benefits**

Post-employment benefits include both defined contribution plans and defined benefit plans. The accrued cost of defined contribution plans is posted as an expense in the period to which the cost relates.

The liability recorded in the statement of financial position for defined benefit plans is the current value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of the plan's assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated each year by independent actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

Under Greek labour law when employees remain in service until the normal retirement age they are entitled to lump sum compensation which is calculated based on their length of service and their pay at the date of retirement. A provision has been formed on the actuarial value of the compensation lump sum using the projected unit credit method. Under this method the cost for termination compensation is recognised in the income statement over the employees' length of service based on actuarial valuations made each year. The obligation to pay retirement compensation is calculated as the present value of expected future cash outflows using the interest rate for government bonds with terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related obligation. In countries where there is not a large market in such bonds, government bond rates at year-end are used. The currency and maturity date of the bonds used matches the currency and estimated duration of the pension obligations. Actuarial gains or losses which result from calculating the retirement compensation for the Company are recognised directly in Other Comprehensive Income in the year they are incurred and are not transferred to the income statement in subsequent periods.

The cost of current service and interest expenses are recognised directly in the results.

*(a) Personnel termination compensation*

The Company has improved this forecast by taking into account possible personnel terminations before the normal retirement date based on the terms of previous voluntary retirement schemes. The Company recognises termination compensation when it has specific commitments either based on detailed official plans announced which cannot be withdrawn or as a result of mutually agreed termination terms. The compensation payable after the passage of 12 months from the date of the statement of financial position is discounted at present value.

*(b) Profit-sharing and benefit schemes*

Management may periodically pay cash bonuses to employees who perform well. Cash bonuses through the payroll are recognised as accrued personnel expenses. Profit-sharing with employees is recognised as a personnel expense in the year in which it is approved by Company's shareholders.

**2.15 Transactions with related parties**

Related parties include companies associated with the Company, directors, close relatives, companies held or controlled by them and companies over which significant influence can be asserted over its financial and operational policy. Transactions of a similar nature are presented overall. All transactions entered into with related parties are within the normal business of the company and are entered into on purely commercial terms.

**2.16 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a current legal or substantiated obligation as a result of events in the past and it is likely that a resource outflow will be required to settle the liability, the level of which can be reliably assessed.

**2.17 Share capital**

Ordinary shares are posted as equity.

Share capital increase expenses are presented (net of taxes) deducted from equity as a reduction to the proceeds of the issue.

The distribution of dividends from ordinary shares is recognised as reducing Company equity when approved by Company shareholders.

**2.18 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, sight deposits in banks, and other short-term highly-realizable, low-risk investments with maturity dates of three months or less.

**2.19 Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging**

Derivative financial instruments include futures and options, and are entered in the statement of financial position at fair value and are subsequently valued at fair value. Actual and valuation gains and losses are entered in the income statement.

**2.20 Comparative figures**

Other adjustments in the cash flow statement for the previous year have been reclassified to make them comparable with the presentation made in the current year.

**2.21 New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations adopted by the Company:**

The following amendments to standards, which are relevant to the Company's activities, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union (EU), are in effect from 1 January 2024:

**IAS 1, Amendments, Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current & Non-current Liabilities with Covenants**

The amendments, published in January 2020, define the settlement of a liability, while at the same time making it clear that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should be based on rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Moreover, it clarifies that the assessment carried out at the end of the reporting period on the classification of liabilities is unaffected by the expectations generated about possible events after the reporting period and the likelihood that the economic entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability. It was also clarified by the IASB that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current by an economic entity should not take into account those conversion rights that are categorised in equity.

In October 2022, the IASB issued the "Non-Current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1)" relating to an entity's liabilities for which the right to defer settlement for at least 12 months from the reporting date is subject to compliance with specific conditions after the reporting period ("future covenants"). These amendments specify that the relevant covenants which must be complied with after the reporting date do not affect the classification of a liability as current or non-current on the reporting date. Instead, the amendments specify that disclosure of information about those covenants is required in the notes to the financial statements.

The adoption of the amendment did not have a significant impact on the Company's Financial Statements.

**IFRS 16, Amendments, Lease Liabilities in a Sale and Leaseback.**

The amendments define that in a sale and leaseback transaction, the seller-lessee is required to carry out the subsequent measurement of lease liabilities in such a way that no gain or loss related to the right of use retained is recognised. Any gain or loss related to the (partial or full) termination of the lease continues to be recognised when it occurs. The amendment does not change the accounting treatment for leases that are not related to sale and leaseback transactions.

The adoption of the amendment did not have a significant impact on the Company's Financial Statements.

**New standards and amendments to standards not yet adopted by the Company**

A number of new standards and amendments to existing standards will become effective after 2024, given that they have not yet been adopted by the EU, or the Company has not adopted them earlier than their mandatory application date. Those that may be relevant to the Company are as follows:

**IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (effective from 1.1.2025, not yet adopted by the EU)**

In April 2024, the IASB issued the new IFRS 18 "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements" that will replace IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements." The new standard sets out the requirements for the presentation and disclosure in financial statements, with a focus on the statement of profit or loss and the reporting of financial performance, in order to ensure that financial statements provide the relevant information that faithfully reflects the financial position, performance and cash flows of an economic entity. In particular, the new standard includes updated guidance on the structure of the statement of profit or loss, as well as disclosure requirements on Management-defined Performance Measures (MPMs). In addition, it provides improved guidance on grouping and analysing information in the primary financial statements and notes to the financial statements, and lays down general requirements on the classification and presentation of assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses.

The new standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, and early adoption is permitted, and will also apply to comparative information from previous periods.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 18 on its financial statements.

**IFRS 19, Disclosures: Subsidiaries without Public Accountability (effective from 1.1.2027, not yet adopted by the EU)**

In May 2024 the IASB issued the new IFRS 19 "Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures". The new standard permits a subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures when applying the IFRS to its financial statements. IFRS 19 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, with earlier application permitted, and is an optional standard for eligible subsidiaries.

The adoption of the amendment is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's Financial Statements.

**IAS 21, Amendments, Lack of Exchangeability (effective from 1.1.2025)**

The amendments to IAS 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" specify how an economic entity can determine whether a currency is exchangeable into another currency at the measurement date and, if not, the current exchange rate to be used. In addition, when a currency is not exchangeable, an economic entity is required to disclose the necessary information which will facilitate users of its financial statements in understanding the related effects and risks, as well as the estimated foreign exchange rates and corresponding techniques used.

The adoption of the amendment is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's Financial Statements.

**IFRS 9 & IFRS 7, Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (effective from 1.1.2026, not yet adopted by the EU).**

In May 2024, the IASB issued "Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments - Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7". The amendments update the requirements related to derecognition of financial liabilities settled using an electronic payment system. The other amendments include additional guidance on the classification of financial assets in the areas of contractual cash flow assessment according to a basic lending agreement (SPPI criterion), non-recourse financial assets and contractually linked instruments. In addition, the amendments introduce disclosure requirements for contractual terms that could change cash flows based on contingent events ("contingent features") and for investments in equity instruments designated at FVOCI. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026. Earlier application is permitted.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact of these amendments on its financial statements.

**Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - Volume 11 (effective from 1.1.2026, not yet adopted by the EU).**

In July 2024, the IASB issued amendments to various standards which arose from the Board's annual improvements process. This volume contains minor amendments to the following standards:

IFRS 1 "First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards" relating to clarifications about hedge accounting for first-time adopters;

IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments" relating to clarifications on the derecognition of lease liabilities by the lessee and the definition of the transaction price when initially measuring trade receivables;

IFRS 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements" relating to the designation of a "De Facto Agent"; and

IAS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows" relating to the definition of the cost method.

Adoption of these amendments is not expected to have any impact on the Company's financial statements.

**3 Important accounting estimates and assumptions in implementing the accounting policies**

In implementing the Company's accounting policies, Management makes estimates and assumptions which affect the amounts shown in asset and liability accounts in the statement of financial position during the next financial year. These estimates and assumptions are constantly evaluated and are based on historical experience and on other factors including expected future events which, under current conditions, are expected to occur.

Customer debit balances are valued at amortised cost less expected credit losses. The amount of the expected credit loss provision is entered as an expense in the provisions in the income statement for the period.

**4 Financial risk management****4.1 Use of financial instruments**

By their nature, Company activities are primarily related to the use of financial instruments, including derivatives.

The Company primarily trades in financial instruments and from time to time acquires exposure to over-the-counter instruments including derivatives to exploit short-term fluctuations in the equity market and due to its leading role as a Type B market maker in the domestic listed derivatives market. Company Management in cooperation with the Management Committees of the Eurobank Group specify the transaction limits for the size of exposure that can be accepted.

**4.2 Financial risk factors**

Company activities expose it to various financial risks: credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk and concentration risk. General Company risk management policy focuses on the uncertainty of financial markets and seeks to minimise possible negative impacts on financial performance, financial status and Company cash flows.

**4.2.1 Credit Risk**

The Company is exposed to credit risk which is the risk that the counterparty is unable to fully pay the amounts it owes when these become due. Provisions for impairment are recognised for losses incurred on the date of the statement of financial position. Consequently, Management carefully manages its exposure to credit risk in the context of the regulatory provisions laid down by the supervisory authority (the Hellenic Capital Market Commission).

*(a) Derivatives*

The Company imposes limits to control net exposure to derivatives, in other words the difference between purchase and sale agreements, in terms of amount and terms. At any point the amount subject to credit risk is limited to the current fair value of instruments which are favourable for the Company (in other words derivatives with a positive fair value) which -in relation to derivatives- are only a small part of the theoretical amount of contracts used to express the volume of outstanding instruments. Managing exposure to credit risk is done by taking into account possible exposure to market fluctuations. Collateral or other securities are not usually included for exposure to credit risk for these instruments unless the Company requires a margin deposit from counterparties.

*(b) Credit-related commitments*

These are maintained in line with the regulatory provisions of the supervisory authorities from time to time.

The ability of members of ATHEX to grant credit to customers to enable stock exchange transactions to be carried out (via a margin account) was regulated for the first time by Law 2843/2000 and is now provided for by Law 4141/2013 and decision No. 6/675/27.02.2014 of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission.

The loan provision model is based on the general principle that credit is extended only on the basis of a written agreement between the member and the customer where the latter provides the member with corresponding collateral for the loan over which the member maintains a lawful pledge.

The margin account enables investors to purchase more shares than those which their available capital would permit by utilising leverage techniques. However, the purchase of shares on credit is a technique used by investors skilled in handling this tool and who know how it operates.

The specific terms and conditions for members of ATHEX to grant credit are laid down by law and in the regulatory decisions of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission and Acts of the Governor of the Bank of Greece issued pursuant to such laws. Consequently, the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk from its activities.

The debt balance of margin customers on 31/12/2024 stood at €26,714,227 and the current value of the margin portfolio is €60,168,906.

ok

*(c) Credit risk for 2-day credit up to the time of settlement*

Pursuant to Law 4141/2013 and Hellenic Capital Market Commission Decision No. 6/675/27.02.2014 the customer should have paid the purchase price by the end of T+2. If this is not done the ATHEX Member may make necessary sales to minimise risk on T+3 or make advances for part of the purchase price and in general is not exposed to significant credit risk. Alternatively, after signing an additional agreement with the Company, the customer may obtain 2-day credit which relates to operations and the risks entailed by the margin account.

The debt balance of customers with 2-day credit on 31/12/2024 stood at €681,855 and the current value of the margin collateral portfolio amounted to €120,545,728.

*(d) Deposits with 'mature loan balance' financial institutions*

In order to safeguard the unencumbered cash assets of customers, in decision No.2/452/01.11.2007, as in force, the Hellenic Capital Market Commission required members of the Athens Exchange to keep their customers' monies in special bank accounts with credit institutions of recognised repute.

**4.2.2 Market Risk**

The Company is exposed to market risk. Market risk arises from exposure to securities, which are exposed to general and specific fluctuations in the market and to exposure risk, FX risk and interest rate risk. The Company takes position for commercial reasons in shares, derivatives where the underlying securities are shares or share indexes. These assets are listed on regulated markets, are directly realisable and suitable for market risk hedging.

*(i) Exposure risk*

On 31/12/2024, the Company's net total exposure (Delta Equivalent Exposure) was €5,203k. That amount can be broken down as follows: Derivatives with an underlying security on FTSE/ATHEX Large Cap Index: -€5,210k, derivatives whose underlying index is the Banking Index - €11,692k, derivatives whose underlying security is shares -€79,903k, and shares and bonds €102,033k. Market risk based on the in-house Value at Risk (VaR) model and with VaR parameters at 10 days, a 99% confidence interval and six-monthly observations, was €322k. If the Company needed to fully realise its portfolio (with the assumption that the hedged positions will be closed at the contract maturity date), the potential loss from such realisation was calculated based on the internal model at €47k, which was then entered in the books.

*(ii) Foreign exchange risk*

The Company's financial status and cash flows are exposed to risk from the impact of fluctuations in current exchange rates.

*(iii) Interest rate risk*

The Company's financial status and cash flows are exposed to risk from the impact of fluctuations in exchange rates that currently apply on the market. Interest rate risk for cash flows is the risk that future cash flows from a loan which has been granted will fluctuate due to changes in market rates. In the case of credit granted via margin accounts or 2-day credit lines, the interest rate risk is rolled over to customers in most cases by contract. Overall Company exposure to interest rate risk is considered to be negligible.

#### 4.2.3 Liquidity Risk

The Company is exposed to daily liquidity risk. The Company does not have cash assets to cover all its needs since experience shows that the minimum level of capital reinvestment upon maturity can be forecast with a high degree of certainty. Management sets limits on the minimum amount of capital to mature which is available to cover such liquidity gaps using stress tests.

The maturity of assets and liabilities and the ability to replace interest-bearing liabilities at acceptable cost upon maturity are factors in determining company liquidity and its exposure to interest rate fluctuations (note 25).

#### 4.2.4 Concentration risk

Concentration risk refers to the case where the loan portfolio or company exposure correspond to a large degree to a single counterparty or a group of associated counterparties with common characteristics or the same collateral issuer in relation to the credit risk. As far as retail customers with similar characteristics are concerned, the company's loan portfolio is diversified across a wide range of customers. In the case of institutional customers or groups of associated companies, where exposure is particularly short-term, the most important form of risk is considered to be the risk related to the size of the exposure or the overall exposure of associated companies, and other risks (such as country risk) are considered to be not very important.

#### 4.2.5 Capital adequacy

The initial capital management objectives were to ensure that the Company maintains satisfactory capital adequacy ratios in order to allow it to continue its operations and maximise the benefits for shareholders.

The Company manages its capital structure and adjusts it depending on economic conditions and the risk characteristics of its activities. The Company can adjust its capital structure by adjusting the level of dividend distributed to shareholders, by returning capital to shareholders or by issuing equity instruments.

Specifically, on 31/12/2024 the Company's Capital Adequacy Ratio stood as follows:

Amounts are expressed in € '000

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
<b>Basic equity</b>		
Share capital	43,866	43,866
Statutory reserve and other reserves	22,145	22,159
Retained earnings	24,312	25,643
<b>Total Basic Equity</b>	<b>90,322</b>	<b>91,668</b>
Less: Total regulatory adjustments to intrinsic equity	386	556
<b>Total regulatory capital</b>	<b>89,936</b>	<b>91,112</b>
<b>Total equity Receivables</b>	<b>7,996</b>	<b>8,729</b>
<b>CET 1 RATIO</b>	<b>1125%</b>	<b>1044%</b>

Given the capital requirements laid down in Regulation (EU) 2019/2033 (IFR), the ratio exceeds the minimum threshold of 56% that our Company is required to maintain based on its current equity composition, which consist entirely of Common Equity Tier 1 capital.

#### 4.3 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged or a liability settled by informed and willing parties in a purely commercial transaction. The market price (where there is an active market such as a recognised exchange) is the best indicator of fair value for a financial instrument. In cases where there are no indicative market prices, the fair value of financial assets and liabilities is computed using their present value or other valuation methods, where all significant variables are observable in the market.

The values resulting using these methods are significantly affected by assumptions about the level and timing of future cash flows and discounting rates used. The fair values of financial assets and liabilities approximate their book value for the following reasons:

- a. Financial assets held for commercial purposes, derivatives and other transactions entered into for commercial reasons, and interest-bearing notes, investment instruments available for sale and financial assets and liabilities valued at fair value through profit and loss are valued at fair value by reference to stock exchange prices, if they are available. If stock exchange prices are not available, the fair values are computed using valuation methods.

- b. All financial assets valued at fair value are categorised at year end into one of the three fair value ranking levels depending on whether valuation is based on data observable or non-observable in the market.

Level 1 - Stock exchange prices on active markets for financial assets with the same characteristics. These prices must be available from a stock exchange or active index / market directly and at regular intervals and must represent real, frequent transactions on a purely commercial basis. This level includes listed shares, debt instruments and negotiable derivatives.

Level 2 - Financial assets valued using valuation methods where all the most important data comes from observable values. This level includes OTC derivatives and complex financial assets and liabilities.

Level 3 - Financial assets valued using valuation methods where the most important data comes from non-observable values.

The remaining financial assets which are short-term or are valued again at regular time intervals their book value approximates their fair value.

31/12/2024				
	Stock exchange prices on active markets (Level 1)	Valuation model, observable values (Level 2)	Valuation model, non-observable values (Level 3)	Total
	€ '000	€ '000	€ '000	€ '000
Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss:	102,008	-	-	102,008
Derivatives	268	-	-	268
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>102,276</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>102,276</b>
Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss:				
Derivatives	729	-	-	729
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>729</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>729</b>

31/12/2023				
	Stock exchange prices on active markets (Level 1)	Valuation model, observable values (Level 2)	Valuation model, non-observable values (Level 3)	Total
	€ '000	€ '000	€ '000	€ '000
Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss:	140,533	-	-	140,533
Derivatives	246	-	-	246
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>140,779</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>140,779</b>
Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss:				
Derivatives	1,833	-	-	1,833
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>1,833</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,833</b>

**5 Results from financial transactions**

	1/1 - 31/12/2024	1/1 - 31/12/2023
Profits/ (losses) from financial transactions - shares	19,555,527	26,141,092
Profits/ (losses) from financial transactions - derivatives	(14,494,839)	(22,160,700)
Gains/(losses) from foreign exchange differences	400,892	(159,396)
	<u>5,461,580</u>	<u>3,820,995</u>

**6 Net income from fees/commission**

	1/1 - 31/12/2024	1/1 - 31/12/2023
Share purchase/sale commission	11,383,786	11,117,166
Derivatives commission	1,139,718	1,124,582
Other income	1,185,626	845,193
	<u>13,709,130</u>	<u>13,086,940</u>

**7 Staff salaries and expenses**

	1/1 - 31/12/2024	1/1 - 31/12/2023
Employee salaries, wages and benefits	4,294,391	3,174,773
Social security contributions	839,571	757,354
Retirement pay & other retirement benefits (Note 21)	572,317	61,450
Other staff expenses	184,937	178,108
	<u>5,891,215</u>	<u>4,171,685</u>

The number of staff employed on 31/12/2024 was 65 compared to 65 on 31/12/2023.

On 24/7/2024, the Company's Annual Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved payment of extraordinary allowances of €981,991 to Company executives and employees, of which €899,470 less the withholdings specified by law was actually paid; the remaining net amount of €77,930 will be paid in equal instalments over the next 5 years. It should be noted that under the applicable legislation and the Remuneration Policy for individuals with a material impact on the Company's risk profile, payment of distributable profits is deferred and the amount is paid over the next 5 years in equal instalments; those individuals are subject to both malus provisions (reduction of unvested remuneration) and clawback provisions (recovery of paid remuneration). Note that final distribution per beneficiary was implemented by the competent bodies in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the internal regulations, procedures, and policies of the Company and the parent bank, Eurobank S.A.

**8 Other operating expenses**

	1/1 - 31/12/2024	1/1 - 31/12/2023
Third party fees and expenses	1,248,309	1,254,125
Subscriptions and contributions	1,628,353	1,650,275
Other benefits	1,335,877	1,232,883
Miscellaneous other expenses	333,875	233,817
	<u>4,546,414</u>	<u>4,371,101</u>

**9 Financial results**

	1/1 - 31/12/2024	1/1 - 31/12/2023
<b>Financial income</b>		
Interest on credit extended to customers and other interest	3,739,319	2,219,493
	<u>3,739,319</u>	<u>2,219,493</u>
<b>Financial expenses</b>		
Interest on loans	6,086,028	4,034,738
Operating lease interest	8,995	15,395
Other interest	5,970	6,292
	<u>6,100,992</u>	<u>4,056,425</u>

10	Income tax	1/1 - 31/12/2024	1/1 - 31/12/2023
	Income tax	(3,098,051)	(450,171)
	Deferred tax (Note 11)	631,744	(1,415,151)
	<b>Total</b>	<b>(2,466,306)</b>	<b>(1,865,322)</b>

**Total provision for income tax shown in results**

The tax rate in Greece for 2024 was 22% (2023: 22%). The reconciliation between income tax on EBT based on current rates and tax expenses is as follows:

	1/1 - 31/12/2024	1/1 - 31/12/2023
Results before tax	<b>10,138,377</b>	<b>8,019,666</b>
Tax at applicable rate (2024: 22%, 2023: 22%)	2,230,443	1,764,327
<u>Tax impact:</u>		
(Untaxed income) / Untaxed deductible expenditure	39,599	91,448
Other tax adjustments	196,264	9,547
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,466,306</b>	<b>1,865,322</b>
Effective tax rate	<b>24.33%</b>	<b>23.26%</b>

According to the general principles of Greek tax law, the Company has six open tax years (i.e. five years from the end of the accounting period in which the tax return must have been filed). For financial years beginning on or after 1 January 2016, according to the Tax Procedure Code, there is an option for Greek companies whose annual financial statements are subject to a statutory audit to obtain an Annual Tax Certificate. This certificate is issued following a relevant tax audit by the statutory auditor or auditing firm auditing the annual financial statements. The Company will continue to obtain that certificate.

The Company has obtained unconditional tax certificates for the open tax years 2019 to 2023. For the year ended 31 December 2024, the tax audit by the external auditor is under way.

According to Greek tax law and the respective Ministerial Decisions, companies for which a tax certificate is issued without any notices of tax law violations are not exempted —under the restrictions laid down in the legislation— from the imposition of additional taxes and fines by the Greek tax authorities after the completion of the tax audit. In light of the above, on 31 December 2024, as a general rule, the right of the Hellenic Republic to levy taxes up to and including tax year 2018 has lapsed for the Company.

According to Law 4172/2013, as in force, the tax rate for legal entities in Greece, other than credit institutions (i.e. credit institutions subject to the provisions of Article 27A in relation to eligible deferred tax assets towards the Greek State), is 22%.

Deferred income tax is calculated on deductible interim differences and on unused tax losses at the tax rate expected to apply in the period in which the asset or liability is settled.

**11 Deferred tax**

Deferred income tax is calculated for all interim differences based on the full liability method with a tax rate of 22%, as stated in Note 10.

The deferred tax account is presented below:

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
<b>Balance on 1 January</b>	<b>(1,664,141)</b>	<b>(231,832)</b>
(Debit)/Credit to income statement	631,744	(1,415,151)
(Debit)/Credit to statement of changes in equity	4,098	(17,158)
<b>Balance at end of period/year</b>	<b>(1,028,298)</b>	<b>(1,664,141)</b>



Deferred tax liabilities are attributable to the following:

	Income Statement	Income Statement
	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Personnel termination liabilities	187,248	57,240
Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss	(1,255,080)	(1,712,161)
Other interim differences	39,534	(9,219)
<b>Deferred tax assets – (liabilities)</b>	<b>(1,028,298)</b>	<b>(1,664,141)</b>

## 12 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of preparing the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents are the following balances which mature within a 90-day period:

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Company sight deposits	13,695,330	3,941,364
Sight deposits for customer mature credit balances	126,511,423	119,056,495
	<b>140,206,754</b>	<b>122,997,860</b>
<b>Impairment of receivables from financial institutions</b>	<b>(3,949)</b>	<b>(7,587)</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>140,202,804</b>	<b>122,990,273</b>

## 13 Financial assets presented at fair value through profit and loss

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
<b>Shares and listed corporate bonds</b>		
- Listed on the Athens Exchange and foreign exchanges (Receivables)	102,008,114	140,532,767
- Listed on the Athens Exchange and foreign exchanges (Liabilities)	-	-
	<b>102,008,114</b>	<b>140,532,767</b>

Of the above shares listed in the assets, shares worth €38,319,423 are blocked in favour of the Athens Stock Exchange (ATHEX) to cover the margin. The entire listed share portfolio is characterised as held for trade.

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Opening balance (1 Jan)	140,532,767	47,847,718
Additions /(reductions)	(42,912,396)	85,199,476
Adjustment to fair value	4,387,742	7,485,572
Closing balance (31 Dec)	<b>102,008,114</b>	<b>140,532,767</b>

## 14 Derivatives

	Contract/ nominal value	31/12/2024 Fair value Assets	Fair value Liabilities
<b>Derivatives held for trade</b>			
Negotiable futures	97,597,406	249,463	728,606
Negotiable options	1,107,440	18,394	3
		<b>267,856</b>	<b>728,608</b>

This exposure arose from hedging exposure to futures that arose from our obligations as a market maker for shares and index futures.

	Contract/ nominal value	31/12/2023 Fair value Assets	Fair value Liabilities
<b>Derivatives held for trade</b>			
Negotiable futures	136,169,248	215,537	1,804,143
Negotiable options	1,861,600	30,943	28,473
		<b>246,480</b>	<b>1,832,616</b>

## 15 Receivables - liabilities from customers - brokers - stock exchange

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Receivables from customers	34,593,831	30,655,729
Receivables brokers - stock exchange	33,147,971	33,631,333
	<b>67,741,801</b>	<b>64,287,062</b>

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Liabilities to customers - brokers - stock exchange	9,206,685	11,047,461
Liabilities to customers for cleared transactions	126,511,423	119,056,495
	<b>135,718,109</b>	<b>130,103,956</b>

Receivables from customers can be broken down as follows:

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Customer balances	35,729,628	31,798,872
Less: Provisions for impairment of receivables	(1,135,798)	(1,143,144)
<b>Total</b>	<b>34,593,831</b>	<b>30,655,729</b>

The changes in the provisions account can be broken down as follows:

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
<b>Opening balance</b>	<b>1,143,144</b>	<b>1,195,407</b>
Plus: Provision formed for year	-	-
Less: Receivables written off via provisions	(7,346)	(52,263)
<b>Balance at the end of year</b>	<b>1,135,798</b>	<b>1,143,144</b>

The table below shows the change in customer receivables over time:

	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
Receivables from customers up to 3 months	13,777,601	19,593,866
Receivables from customers from 3 to 12 months	14,984,341	10,316,249
Receivables from customers over 1 year	6,967,687	1,888,777
	<b>35,729,628</b>	<b>31,798,892</b>
Less: Provisions for impairment of receivables	(1,135,798)	(1,143,144)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>34,593,831</b>	<b>30,655,749</b>

The amounts not covered by the impairment provision related to margin and 2-day credit products. The current value of the margin portfolio of customers with a debt balance on 31/12/2024 was €1,172,969,042 compared to a portfolio value of €1,668,479,010 on 31/12/2023. The fair value of these assets approximate their book value.

## 16 Intangible and tangible assets

### Intangible assets

	31/12/2024
<b>Software</b>	
<b>Acquisition cost:</b>	
Balance on 1.1.2024	5,626,089
Additions	91,476
Sales - Deletions	
Balance on 31.12.2024	<b>5,717,565</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>	
Balance on 1.1.2024	(5,070,505)
Depreciation for the period	(260,826)
Sales - Deletions	
Balance on 31.12.2024	<b>(5,331,331)</b>
<b>Carried value as at 31.12.2024</b>	<b>386,234</b>

	31/12/2023
<b>Software</b>	
<b>Acquisition cost:</b>	
Balance on 1.1.2023	5,507,496
Additions	118,594
Sales - Deletions	-
Balance on 31.12.2023	<b>5,626,089</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>	
Balance on 1.1.2023	(4,815,799)
Depreciation for the period	(254,706)
Sales - Deletions	-
Balance on 31.12.2023	<b>(5,070,505)</b>
<b>Carried value as at 31.12.2023</b>	<b>555,584</b>

**Tangible assets**

<b>31/12/2024</b>					
	<b>Improvements to third party property</b>	<b>Right-of-use assets</b>	<b>Furniture and other equipment</b>	<b>Computers</b>	<b>Total fixed assets</b>
<b>Acquisition cost:</b>					
<b>Balance on 1.1.2024</b>	1,183,890	1,499,038	1,782,133	2,231,060	6,696,120
Additions	-	240,962	19,583	11,569	272,114
Sales / Deletions	-	(176,528)	-	-	(176,528)
<b>Balance on 31.12.2024</b>	1,183,890	1,563,472	1,801,715	2,242,629	6,791,706
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>					
Balance on 1.1.2024	(1,000,782)	(1,069,680)	(1,659,444)	(2,182,544)	(5,912,450)
Sales - Deletions	-	164,829	-	-	164,829
Depreciation for the period	(49,292)	(240,513)	(28,815)	(24,272)	(342,892)
<b>Balance on 31.12.2024</b>	(1,050,074)	(1,145,364)	(1,688,259)	(2,206,816)	(6,090,513)
<b>Carried value as at 31.12.2024</b>	<b>133,817</b>	<b>418,107</b>	<b>113,456</b>	<b>35,813</b>	<b>701,193</b>
<b>31/12/2023</b>					
	<b>Improvements to third party property</b>	<b>Rights under leases</b>	<b>Furniture and other equipment</b>	<b>Computers</b>	<b>Total fixed assets</b>
<b>Acquisition cost:</b>					
Balance on 1.1.2023	1,179,098	1,462,442	1,720,956	2,215,305	6,577,801
Additions	4,792	48,496	61,176	15,755	130,219
Sales / Deletions	-	(11,900)	-	-	(11,900)
<b>Balance on 31.12.2023</b>	1,183,890	1,499,038	1,782,133	2,231,060	6,696,120
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>					
Balance on 1.1.2023	(952,682)	(823,330)	(1,636,843)	(2,154,924)	(5,567,779)
Sales - Deletions	-	8,062	-	-	8,062
Depreciation for the period	(48,099)	(254,412)	(22,601)	(27,620)	(352,733)
<b>Balance on 31.12.2023</b>	(1,000,782)	(1,069,680)	(1,659,444)	(2,182,544)	(5,912,450)
<b>Carried value as at 31.12.2023</b>	<b>183,108</b>	<b>429,357</b>	<b>122,688</b>	<b>48,516</b>	<b>783,670</b>

The activity of liabilities from right-of-use assets is as follows:

	<b>31/12/2024</b>	<b>31/12/2023</b>
Total liabilities from right-of-use leases	462,388	671,092
Additions	240,962	48,496
Expiry / Termination of leases in the year	(11,699)	(11,900)
Rents paid in the year	(272,066)	(260,695)
Lease interest paid in the year	8,995	15,395
Total liabilities from finance leases as at 31 December, in accordance with IFRS 16	<b>428,581</b>	<b>462,388</b>

The amount of €428,581 can be broken down into €235,494 in short-term liabilities and €193,087 in long-term liabilities, while for 2023 the amount of €462,388 can be broken down into €242,817 in short-term liabilities and €219,571 in long-term liabilities.

**17 Other long-term receivables**

	<b>31/12/2024</b>	<b>31/12/2023</b>
Participation in the Auxiliary Fund	8,437,403	9,726,130
Participation in the Guarantee Fund	3,331,168	3,118,034
	<b>11,768,571</b>	<b>12,844,164</b>

These participations include the following sums: (a) €1,781,477 paid as a guarantee for contributions to the Auxiliary Fund for shares and €5,801,783 paid as a guarantee for contributions to the Auxiliary Fund for derivatives; (b) a contribution in the amount of €854,143 to the Cyprus Stock Exchange Clearing Fund; (c) €3,331,168 paid as a guarantee to the Investment Guarantee Fund in accordance with the provisions of Law 2533/1997. In addition, a letter of guarantee of €2,831,168 has been issued for the same purpose.

The following points should be noted in relation to the Auxiliary Fund:

Transaction limits and the Auxiliary Fund were introduced at the end of 1996 and start of 1997 to handle problems with transaction clearing. Law 3371/2005 amended the original law and bolstered the role of the Auxiliary Fund and how it operates. In cooperation with the Guarantee Fund, and having obtained approval from the HCMC after examining risk hedging methods applied on European markets, the HELEX Group concluded that it was necessary to implement a modern counterparty risk management and hedging method on the Greek equities market with a change in the method for calculating the daily transaction limits for ATHEX members.

The Auxiliary Fund is run by ATHEXCLEAR S.A. and operates in accordance with Law 3606/2007 and the provisions of Regulation (EU) No 648/2012 and Articles 29 to 31 of Regulation (EU) No 153/2013. Application of the new model in line with the EMIR regulation took effect for the equities market on 16.2.2015.

**18 Investment securities portfolio**

	<b>31/12/2024</b>	<b>31/12/2023</b>
Shares not listed on ATHEX	249	249
	<b>249</b>	<b>249</b>

**19 Other short-term receivables**

	<b>31/12/2024</b>	<b>31/12/2023</b>
Income receivable	121,969	61,079
Prepaid expenses	339,822	259,154
Other receivables	9,513	11,047
Sundry debtors	51,218	155,249
	<b>522,522</b>	<b>486,529</b>

The fair value of these assets approximate their book value.

**20 Receivables from the Greek State**

	<b>31/12/2024</b>	<b>31/12/2023</b>
Receivables from taxes withheld for specially taxed reserves.	723,262	723,262
Receivables from withholding and advance taxes	1,495,080	706,619
	<b>2,218,342</b>	<b>1,429,881</b>

**21 Personnel termination liabilities**

	<b>31/12/2024</b>	<b>31/12/2023</b>
Balance on 1 January	260,182	276,725
Total expense / Debit to income statement	8,416	61,450
<b>Total amount in equity as analysis</b>		
Actuarial (gain) loss on liability due to financial assumptions	20,690	311
Actuarial (gain) loss on liability due to experience	(6,330)	(78,256)
Actuarial (gain) loss on liability due to demographic assumptions	4,269	(48)
Total amount in equity	<b>18,629</b>	<b>(77,993)</b>
<b>Balance at year end</b>	<b>287,227</b>	<b>260,182</b>
<b>Amounts not posted in the income statement</b>	<b>31/12/2024</b>	<b>31/12/2023</b>
Cost of current employment	40,234	52,539
Net interest on the current liability	8,234	8,911
Cost of curtailments/settlements/termination of service	(40,052)	-
	<b>8,416</b>	<b>61,450</b>

In order to form the provision for personnel termination compensation the following assumptions were used:

a) discount rate of 3.03%; b) future salary increases: for 2025: 5%; for 2026: 5%; for 2027: 2.5%; c) expected remaining working life: 7.89 years; d) inflation: 2%

These results are dependent on the economic and demographic assumptions used in preparing the actuarial study. Thus, on the valuation date (31 December 2024):

Using a discount rate higher by 0.5% would result in the present value of the actuarial liability being lower by 3.8% while using a discount rate of 0.5% lower would result in the present value of the actuarial liability being higher by 4%.

Also at the valuation date of 31/12/2024 an assumption of salary increase that was 0.5% lower would result in the present value of the actuarial liability being lower by 3.8%, while using an assumption of salary increase that was 0.5% higher would result in the present value of the actuarial liability being higher by 4%. If a zero voluntary retirement rate had been used then the present value of the actuarial liability would have been higher by 3.9%.

22	Other liabilities	31/12/2024	31/12/2023
	Suppliers	304,916	315,447
	Insurance and pension fund dues	189,313	196,803
	Liabilities to related enterprises (note 26)	4,545,171	4,795,069
	Pre-collected income and expenses payable	1,281,206	648,487
	Other liabilities	874,853	769,220
		<u>7,195,458</u>	<u>6,725,026</u>

The fair value of these assets approximate their book value.

23	Share Capital	31/12/2023	
		Ordinary shares No. of shares	Share Capital
	1.1.2023 & 31.12.2023	<u>1,390,350</u>	<u>43,865,543</u>
		31/12/2024	
		Ordinary shares No. of shares	Share Capital
	1.1.2024 & 31.12.2024	<u>1,390,350</u>	<u>43,865,543</u>

24	Reserves	31/12/2023			
		Statutory	Untaxed reserve	Other	Extraordinary
		Reserve	for securities losses to be offset	Reserves	Reserves
					Total
Balance on 1.1.2023	14,621,847	(29,658)	7,359,283	146,735	22,098,207
Actuarial gains/(losses)	-	-	60,834	-	60,834
Balance on 31.12.2023	14,621,847	(29,658)	7,420,117	146,735	22,159,041
		31/12/2024			
		Statutory	Untaxed reserve	Other	Extraordinary
		Reserve	for securities losses to be offset	Reserves	Reserves
					Total
Balance on 1.1.2024	14,621,847	(29,658)	7,420,117	146,735	22,159,041
Actuarial gains/(losses)	-	-	(14,531)	-	(14,531)
Balance on 31.12.2024	14,621,847	(29,658)	7,405,586	146,735	22,144,510

The Statutory Reserve is formed in accordance with the provisions of the Greek Legislation (Law 4548/2018, Article 158) under which at least 5% of the annual net earnings (net of tax) must be placed in the Statutory Reserve until that Reserve reaches 1/3 of the paid-up share capital. The Statutory Reserve can be used to cover losses following a decision of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders and consequently cannot be used for any other reason. On 31/12/2024, the Statutory Reserve was €14,621,847 (1/3 of the paid-up share capital).

Reserves from tax preference items were formed in line with the provisions of various laws. Under Greek tax law, those reserves are exempt from income tax so long as they are not distributed to shareholders, whereas if distributed or capitalised, they will be taxed at the tax rate applicable at the time of distribution.

**25 Breakdown of liabilities based on maturity**

The table below presents Company liabilities in categories based on the time remaining to maturity on the date of the statement of financial position.

	31/12/2024					
	Up to 1 month	1-3 months	3 - 12 months	1 - 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
<b><u>LIABILITIES</u></b>						
<b><u>Long-term liabilities</u></b>						
Liabilities from right-of-use assets		-	-	193,087	-	193,087
<b><u>Short-term liabilities</u></b>						
Loan obligations	87,000,000	-	-	-	-	87,000,000
Liabilities to customers - brokers - stock exchange	135,718,109	-	-	-	-	135,718,109
Financial instruments - liabilities	728,608	-	-	-	-	728,608
Liabilities from right-of-use assets		-	235,494			235,494
Other liabilities	6,604,867	-	3,327,574	372,215	-	10,304,656
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>230,051,584</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,563,068</b>	<b>565,302</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>234,179,953</b>

	31/12/2023					
	Up to 1 month	1-3 months	3 - 12 months	1 - 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
<b><u>LIABILITIES</u></b>						
<b>Long-term liabilities</b>						
Liabilities from right-of-use assets		-	-	219,571	-	219,571
<b><u>Short-term liabilities</u></b>						
Loan obligations	111,000,000	-	-	-	-	111,000,000
Liabilities to customers - brokers - stock exchange	130,103,956	-	-	-	-	130,103,956
Derivative financial instruments - liabilities	1,832,616	-	-	-	-	1,832,616
Liabilities from right-of-use assets		-	242,817	-	-	242,817
Taxes	-	-	-	-	-	0
Other liabilities	6,725,026		440,624	-	-	7,165,650
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>249,661,598</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>683,441</b>	<b>219,571</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>250,564,610</b>

**26 Transactions with related parties**

All amounts are in Euro.

The Company is controlled by the bank Eurobank S.A., which holds 100% of the Company's share capital.

Eurobank Ergasias Services and Holdings Société Anonyme (or "Eurobank Holdings") is the parent company of the company "Eurobank Bank Société Anonyme" ("the Bank").

The Board of Directors (BoD) of Eurobank Holdings is the same as the Bank's BoD, while some Executives of the Bank's Key Management Executives provide services to Eurobank Holdings in accordance with the terms of the relevant agreement between the two companies.

Following the changes in the share capital of Eurobank Holdings, the Fairfax Group (Fairfax) held 33.29% of the total number of voting rights in Eurobank Holdings on 31/12/2024 (31/12/2023: 32.93%) and is considered to have a material influence on Eurobank Holdings. On 7/2/2025, Eurobank Holdings announced that following a briefing from Fairfax after the sale of 80 million shares in Eurobank Holdings on 23/1/2025, it held 32.89% of the total number of voting rights in Eurobank Holdings and continued to exert material influence over it.

In January 2022, an occupational insurance fund ("Institution for occupational retirement provision - Occupational insurance fund for Eurobank Group's personnel" henceforth "the Fund") was established as a non-profit legal entity under Law 4680/2020 for the benefit of the employees of the Company, which is one of the employers financing the Fund. Therefore, according to IAS 24 Related party disclosures, the Company is considered to be a related party to the Fund.

The Company engages in transactions with related parties within the normal context of its operations on a purely commercial basis. The volume of transactions with related parties and the end of year balances are shown below:

**31/12/2024**

	<b>Eurobank</b>	<b>Other related parties</b>
<b>Receivables - Liabilities</b>		
<b>Receivables</b>		
Cash assets	133,738,470	3,138,704
Other receivables	74,790	2,231
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Loans	87,000,000	-
Other liabilities	4,418,970	126,201

The loan obligations to Eurobank S.A. relate to a contractually-established credit facility (open account); in 2024, the interest rate was Euribor plus a 0.75% spread.

**1/1- 31/12/2024**

	<b>Eurobank</b>	<b>Other related parties</b>
<b>Income - Expenses</b>		
Income from commission	493,280	8,438
Expenses from commission	(2,338,564)	
Staff salaries and expenses	8,820	
Overheads	(580,372)	(297,676)
Depreciation	(175,065)	-
Income from interest	110,189	-
Interest expenses	(6,094,321)	(160)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(8,576,033)</b>	<b>(289,397)</b>

**31/12/2023**

	<b>Eurobank S.A.</b>	<b>Other related parties</b>
<b>Receivables - Liabilities</b>		
<b>Receivables</b>		
Cash assets	89,106,815	2,786,888
Other receivables	154,050	957
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Loans	111,000,000	-
Other liabilities	4,815,725	27,955

**1/1- 31/12/2023**

	<b>Eurobank S.A.</b>	<b>Other related parties</b>
<b>Income - Expenses</b>		
Income from commission	568,643	15,111
Expenses from commission	(1,905,808)	-
Staff salaries and expenses	38,105	
Overheads	(543,568)	(391,563)
Depreciation	(166,376)	-
Income from interest	66,456	-
Interest expenses	(4,047,841)	(548)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(5,990,388)</b>	<b>(377,000)</b>

The fees for the Company's key management executives for the period 1/1/2024 - 31/12/2024 stood at €957,017 (2023: €861,325).

**27** Dividend per share

On 24/7/2024, the Company's Annual Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved distribution of a dividend of €3,003,056 and payment of extraordinary allowances to Company executives and employees of €981,991.

On 11/12/2024, the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders approved payment of an additional dividend of €6,000,000.

The Company's Board of Directors will decide at its next meeting on whether to propose distribution of profits for the 2024 period to the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders. The final amount to be distributed will be determined by decision of the Annual Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders.

**28 Contingent liabilities**

- Guarantee letters

The Company has contingent liabilities relating to banks, other guarantees and other issues arising in the context of its normal activities. It is not expected that there will be substantial charges from contingent liabilities. The Company has issued guarantee letters in the context of its normal activities worth €2,831,168 (to cover the Guarantee fund).

- Pending litigation

A provision has been formed for customer balances not covered by a corresponding portfolio valuation and the Company's pending litigation (including any fines from the normal course of business); in Management's view that provision is considered adequate. The value of each provision is calculated on a case-by-case basis, using individualised assessments for each.

Management is in direct and ongoing contact with its legal advisors and relying on their view it does not consider that particular amounts will be payable by the company from pending lawsuits other than the amounts already covered by the provisions formed.

**29 Auditors' fees**

The fees of certified auditors for 2024 were (a) €68,200 for statutory audits, (b) €22,700 for the tax certificate, and (c) €20,200 for fees for other auditing procedures.

**30 Events occurring after the date of the statement of financial position**

No other events which could significantly affect the Company's current financial position have occurred after the date of the statement of financial position as at 31/12/2024, other than those referred to in Note 2.1.